LR 13 LR 13

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 13

Introduced by Pahls, 31.

WHEREAS, Dr. Don Stroh served as Superintendent of Millard Public Schools from 1955 to 1989; and

WHEREAS, Millard, Nebraska was a small town with a population of about 400 located west of Omaha in the 1950's; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stroh led the Millard Public Schools through an explosive growth period, numerous successful bond issues, and the addition of new school buildings almost every year under his leadership; and

WHEREAS, under Dr. Stroh's leadership Millard Public Schools became one of the largest school districts in the state located in a growing metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, Millard Public Schools is noted for its devotion to excellence in education; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stroh has been and continues to be a leader in the Millard community, serving on community boards and committees and actively promoting and improving the Good Life in Millard; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stroh is celebrating his birthday on January 29.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

LR 13 LR 13

1. That the Legislature extends its congratulations to $\mbox{Dr. Stroh.}$

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Stroh.